

25-861

United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

NUNZIO CALCE, SHAYA GREENFIELD, RAYMON PEZZOLI,
SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, FIREARMS POLICY
COALITION, INC., ALLEN CHAN, AMANDA KENNEDY,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

against

JESSICA TISCH, in her official capacity as
Commissioner of the New York City Police
Department, CITY OF NEW YORK,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

RICHARD DEARING
INGRID R. GUSTAFSON
ELINA DRUKER
of Counsel

October 17, 2025

MURIEL GOODE-TRUFANT
Corporation Counsel
of the City of New York
Attorney for Appellees
100 Church Street
New York, New York 10007
212-356-2609
edruker@law.nyc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	i
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. New York State and City laws prohibiting electronic dart and stun guns	4
B. The district court’s dismissal of plaintiffs’ lawsuit	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	12
POINT I	12
PLAINTIFFS FAILED AT <i>BRUEN</i> ’S FIRST STEP TO SHOW THAT ELECTRONIC DART AND STUN GUNS ARE ‘ARMS’ WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE SECOND AMENDMENT	12
A. Plaintiffs bear the burden of demonstrating, at <i>Bruen</i> ’s first step, that the weapons they seek to carry are commonly used today for lawful purposes.....	12
1. Under established precedent, plaintiffs bear the burden of demonstrating common use at step one. ...	12
2. Plaintiffs’ arguments for avoiding their burden are incorrect.....	16
B. Plaintiffs failed to meet their burden of demonstrating common use.	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
1. Plaintiffs failed to supply facts about any of the factors courts use to assess whether a weapon is in common use.....	25
2. Plaintiffs are incorrect to claim that ownership numbers alone are sufficient to meet their burden, and they do not provide such numbers anyway.....	30
3. The Supreme Court’s decision in <i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. 411 (2016), also does not satisfy plaintiffs’ burden.	35
POINT II.....	37
IF THIS COURT DISAGREES, IT SHOULD REMAND FOR THE DISTRICT COURT TO ADDRESS THE REMAINING QUESTIONS NOT REACHED BELOW	37
CONCLUSION.....	44
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Antonyuk v. James</i> , 120 F.4th 941 (2d Cir. 2024)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Atterbury v. U.S. Marshals Serv.</i> , 805 F.3d 398 (2d Cir. 2015)	38
<i>Avitabile v. Beach</i> , 368 F. Supp. 3d 404 (N.D.N.Y. 2019).....	5, 33, 34
<i>Baltas v. Maiga</i> , 119 F.4th 255 (2d Cir. 2024)	38
<i>Bevis v. City of Naperville</i> , 85 F.4th 1175 (7th Cir. 2023).....	16
<i>Bianchi v. Brown</i> , 111 F.4th 438 (4th Cir. 2024) (en banc).....	27, 28, 32
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. 411 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Castro v. U.S.</i> , 540 U.S. 375 (2003).....	24
<i>Cavanaugh v. Geballe</i> , 28 F.4th 428 (2d Cir. 2022)	38
<i>CILP Assocs., L.P. v. Pricewaterhouse Coopers LLP</i> , 735 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2013)	24
<i>Collymore v. City of N.Y.</i> , No. 23-1304, 2025 U.S. App. LEXIS 10977 (2d Cir. May 7, 2025).....	35
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Frey v. City of N.Y.</i> , ____ F.4th ____, No. 23-365-cv, 2025 U.S. App. LEXIS 24303 (2d Cir. Sep. 19, 2025).....	13, 41
<i>Fyock v. City of Sunnyvale</i> , 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Giambalvo v. Suffolk Cnty.</i> , ____ F.4th ____, No. 23-208, 2025 U.S. App. LEXIS 23638 (2d Cir. Sept. 12, 2025)	41
<i>Hanson v. Smith</i> , 120 F.4th 223 (D.C. Cir. 2024)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Havens v. James</i> , 76 F.4th 103 (2d Cir. 2023)	38
<i>Hollis v. Lynch</i> , 827 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2016)	21, 26, 27
<i>Int'l Star Class Yacht Racing Ass'n v. Tommy Hilfiger U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 146 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 1998)	33
<i>Juzumas v. Nassau Cnty.</i> , 33 F.4th 681 (2d Cir. 2022)	8
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022).....	14
<i>Lane v. Cacace</i> , No. 22-CV-10989 (KMK), 2025 US Dist LEXIS 57913 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 2025)	23, 24
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024).....	36
<i>Maryland v. Wilson</i> , 519 U.S. 408 (1997).....	36
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015)	27, 28, 29
<i>Nat'l Org. for Marriage, Inc. v. Walsh</i> , 714 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2013)	38
<i>Nat'l Ass'n for Gun Rights v. Lamont</i> , ____ F.4th ____, Nos. 23-1162, 23-1344, 2025 U.S. App. LEXIS 21570 (2d Cir. Aug. 22, 2025).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>People v. Yanna</i> , 297 Mich. App. 137 (2012).....	33
<i>Pinach v. Bondi</i> , 147 F.4th 117 (2d Cir. 2025)	17
<i>Rocky Mt. Gun Owners v. Polis</i> , 121 F.4th 96 (10th Cir. 2024).....	14
<i>Rupp v. Bonta</i> , 723 F. Supp. 3d 837 (C.D. Cal. 2024)	14
<i>U.S. v. Alaniz</i> , 69 F.4th 1124 (9th Cir. 2023).....	15
<i>U.S. v. Bridges</i> , 150 F.4th 517, 2025 U.S. App. LEXIS 19943 (6th Cir. Aug. 7, 2025).....	22, 27, 40
<i>U.S. v. Dabidah</i> , No. 24-cr-00514 (ER), 2025 US Dist LEXIS 70686 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 11, 2025).....	28
<i>U.S. v. Morgan</i> , 150 F.4th 1339, 2025 U.S. App. LEXIS 22466 (10th Cir. Sep. 2, 2025)	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. v. Price</i> , 111 F.4th 392 (4th Cir. 2024) (en banc).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 602 U.S. 680 (2024).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zherka v. Bondi</i> , 140 F.4th 68 (2d Cir. 2025)	22, 23
 Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	23, 35
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 10-135.....	4
Penal Law § 265.00.....	4
Penal Law § 265.01.....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
Eugene Volokh, <i>Nonlethal Weapons, and the Rights to Keep and Bear Arms and Defend Life</i> , 62 Stan. L. Rev. 199, 243 (2009)	33, 34
U.S. Const, amend. II	15
